through stock exchange announcements.

As of the date of this Prospectus, the Company's total volume of iron ore swap contracts is as follows:

 Q1 2022: 360,000mt (average price of USD 134.3/mt);

 Q2 2022: 240,000mt (average price of USD 135.8/mt);

 Q3 2022: 130,000mt (average price of USD 144.9/mt);

 Q4 2022: 150,000mt (average price of USD 143.7/mt);

 Q1 2023: 150,000mt (average price of USD 137.6/mt);

 Q2 2023: 90,000mt (average price of USD 145.2/mt)

As of the date of this Prospectus, the Company has not entered into any iron ore swap contracts
following Q2 2023.

62

8. CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

8.1 Introduction

The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the other parts of this Prospectus,
in particular Section 9 "Selected financial and other information" and Section 0 "Operating and financial
review" and the Audited Financial Statements and the notes related thereto, as incorporated by
reference in this Prospectus in Section 16.3.

8.2 Capitalisation

(In NOK thousand)

As of 31
December

2021

Adjustment
amounts As adjusted

Indebtedness

Total current debt:

Guaranteed  - - -

Secured1  31,107 - 31,107

Unguaranteed/unsecured2  386,284 - 386,284

Total non-current debt:

Guaranteed  - - -

Secured3  82,601 - 82,601

Unguaranteed/unsecured4  47,879 - 47,879

Total indebtedness  547,871 - 547,871

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital  9,348 - 9,348

Legal reserve  92,783 - 92,783

Other reserves  479,680 - 479,680

Total shareholder’s equity  581,811 - 581,811

Total capitalization  1,129,682 - 1,129,682

1 Current secured debt consists of current portion of lease liability of NOK 31,107 thousand. The lease liability is
secured with the leasing institution having security in the underlying leasing objects. The leasing objects are
mainly production machines including duper-truck, excavator, wheeled loader, train wagons and other vehicles
used in the iron ore extraction and transportation process.

2 Current unguaranteed/unsecured debt consists of trade payable of NOK 119,115 thousand, current tax liability of
NOK 145,653 thousand, derivative financial liabilities of NOK 7,680 thousand and other current liabilities of NOK
113,837 thousand.

3 Non-current secured debt consists of non-current lease liability of NOK 82,601 thousand. The lease liability is
secured with the leasing institution having security in the underlying leasing objects. The leasing objects are
mainly production machines including duper-truck, excavator, wheeled loader, train wagons and other vehicles
used in the iron ore extraction and transportation process.

4 Non-current unguaranteed/unsecured debt consists of net deferred tax liabilities of NOK 30,351 thousand,
provisions of NOK 15,000 thousand, other non-current liabilities of NOK 1,553 thousand and net defined benefit
liabilities of NOK 975 thousand.

63

8.3 Net financial indebtedness

(In NOK thousand)

As of 31
December

2021

Adjustment
amounts As adjusted

(a) Cash1  264,363 - 264,363

(b) Cash equivalents  - - -

(c) Other current financial assets  - - -

(d) Liquidity (a + b + c)  264,363 - 264,363

(e) Current financial debt  - - -

(f) Current portion of non-current financial debt2 31,107 - 31,107

(g) Current financial indebtedness (e + f)  31,107 - 31,107

(h) Net current financial indebtedness (g - d)  (233,256) - (233,256)

(i) Non-current financial debt3   82,601 - 82,601

(j) Debt instruments  - - -

(k) Non-current trade and other payables  - - -

(l) Non-current financial indebtedness (I + j + k)  82,601 - 82,601

(m) Total financial indebtedness (h + l)  (150,655) - (150,655)

1 Cash includes NOK 11,890 thousand of restricted cash. Restricted cash relates to regulatory restrictions on payroll tax liabilities and is

therefore not available for general use by the Company.

2 Current portion of non-current financial debt consist of current portion of lease liability of NOK 31,107 thousand

3 Non-current financial debt consists of non-current portion of lease liability of NOK 82,601 thousand

8.4 Working capital statement

The Company is of the opinion that the working capital available to the Company is sufficient for the
Company's present requirements, for the period covering at least 12 months from the date of this